

No. 21-_____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

In Re:
FRANK JARVIS ATWOOD, Petitioner

ORIGINAL PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS
FILED PURSUANT TO ARTICLE III § 2 OF THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION, THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES
CONSTITUTION, 28 U.S.C. §§ 2241, 2254,
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 8, 2022

MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION

AMY P. KNIGHT
**Counsel of Record*
KNIGHT LAW FIRM
3849 E. Broadway Blvd., #288
Tucson, AZ 85716-5407
(520) 878-5407
amy@amyknightlaw.com

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
P.O. Box 4544
New York, NY 10163

JOHN R. MILLS
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway, Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

CLAIM FOR RELIEF: 4

**A. Mr. Atwood Is Not Death Eligible Because His Crime Does Not Fall
 Within the Narrow Class of Murders Designated As Such, As the Eighth and
 Fourteenth Amendment Require 4**

**B. Mr. Atwood’s death sentence is unconstitutional even if Arizona did not
 require a statutory elements test because no evidence whatsoever of the facts
 of the prior conviction were presented, and the California statute covered
 conduct that would not produce a life sentence in Arizona 14**

C. No adequate state ground bars this Court’s review 16

D. Timeliness 18

MOTION FOR STAY OF EXECUTION 19

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atwood v. Ryan</i> , 870 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2017)	3
<i>Atwood v. Ryan</i> , No. CV-98-116-TUC-JCC, 2014 WL 289987 (D. Ariz. Jan. 27, 2014)	3
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	19
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Brown v. Sanders</i> , 546 U.S. 212 (2006).....	13
<i>Burden v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1817 (2021).....	5
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	20
<i>Cherry v. Araneta</i> , 203 Ariz. 532 (App. 2002)	8
<i>Comer v. Stewart</i> , 215 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Dutzler v. State</i> , 41 Ariz. 436 (1933).....	12
<i>Faber v. State</i> , 62 Ariz. 16 (1944).....	12
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996).....	2
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972).....	4, 16
<i>Garrison v. Hudson</i> , 468 U.S. 1301 (1984).....	20

<i>Gillett v. State</i> , 148 So.3d 260 (Miss. 2014).....	15
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	1, 4, 16
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	19
<i>Hooper v. Shinn</i> , 985 F.3d 594 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol</i> , 860 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988).....	15
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	5
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	14
<i>May v. Ryan</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1145 (D. Ariz. 2017).....	13
<i>May v. Ryan</i> , 766 Fed. App'x 505 (9th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19
<i>Roseberry v. Ryan</i> , 2019 WL 3556931 (D. Ariz. Aug. 5, 2019)	17
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U.S. 333 (1992).....	2, 13, 19

<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	5
<i>State ex rel. Junes v. Superior Court</i> , 78 Ariz. 367 (1955).....	12
<i>State v. Atwood</i> , 832 P.2d 593 (Ariz. 1992)	3, 8
<i>State v. Ault</i> , 157 Ariz. 516 (1988).....	8
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 26 Ariz. App. 255 (1976)	12
<i>State v. Bateman</i> , 113 Ariz. 107 (1976).....	12
<i>State v. Bateman</i> , 25 Ariz. App. 1 (1975)	12
<i>State v. Bible</i> , 858 P.2d 1152 (Ariz. 1993)	7
<i>State v. Bridges</i> , 123 Ariz. 452 (App. 1979)	12
<i>State v. Callaway</i> , 25 Ariz. App. 267 (1975)	12
<i>State v. Farmer</i> , 61 Ariz. 266 (1944).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Gillies</i> , 662 P.2d 1007 (Ariz. 1983)	7, 9
<i>State v. Greenawalt</i> , 624 P.2d 828 (Ariz. 1981)	7
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 176 Ariz. 569 (1993).....	7
<i>State v. Hinchey</i> , 165 Ariz. 432 (1990).....	9

<i>State v. Howard</i> , 97 Ariz. 339 (1965).....	12
<i>State v. Jeruusek</i> , 121 Ariz. 420 (1979).....	12
<i>State v. King</i> , 110 Ariz. 36 (1973).....	12
<i>State v. Kuntz</i> , 209 Ariz. 276 (App. 2004).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 559 P.2d 657 (Ariz. 1976)	6
<i>State v. Mann</i> , 188 Ariz. 220 (1997).....	17
<i>State v. Mora</i> , 252 Ariz. 122 (App. 2021).....	10
<i>State v. Morris</i> , 26 Ariz. App. 342 (1976)	12
<i>State v. Mortimer</i> , 105 Ariz. 472 (1970).....	12
<i>State v. Muran</i> , 232 Ariz. 528 (App. 2013).....	8
<i>State v. Murdaugh</i> , 209 Ariz. 19 (2004).....	8
<i>State v. Natzke</i> , 25 Ariz. App. 520 (1976).....	12
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 102 Ariz. 377 (1967).....	12
<i>State v. Pickett</i> , 121 Ariz. 142 (1978).....	12
<i>State v. Portillo</i> , 182 Ariz. 592 (1995).....	14

<i>State v. Roque</i> , 141 P.3d 368 (Ariz. 2006)	7, 8
<i>State v. Schaaf</i> , 169 Ariz. 323 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Sheldon</i> , 91 Ariz. 73 (1962).....	12
<i>State v. Smallwood</i> , 7 Ariz. App. 266 (1968)	12
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 610 P.2d 46 (Ariz. 1980)	6
<i>State v. Snyder</i> , 25 Ariz. App. 406 (1976)	12
<i>State v. Spencer</i> , 176 Ariz. 36 (Ariz. 1993).....	8
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 109 Ariz. 481 (1973).....	12
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 79 Ariz. 355 (1955).....	12
<i>State v. Valdez</i> , 23 Ariz. App. 518 (1975)	12
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 111 Ariz. 511 (1975).....	12
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 152 Ariz. 127 (1986).....	7
<i>State v. Zakhar</i> , 105 Ariz. 31 (1969).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Calderon</i> , 151 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Wainwright v. Booker</i> , 473 U.S. 935 (1985).....	20

<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	14
<i>Wells v. Maass</i> , 28 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2244.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 2251.....	19
28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	3
Ariz. Rev. Code § 4651 (1928).....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-652	11, 12
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-703(F)(1) (West 1984)	1, 2, 5
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4035	17
Cal. Penal Code § 288	11
Cal. Penal Code § 288.5	13
Other Authorities	
Brandon Garrett, <i>Accuracy in Sentencing</i> , 87 Cal. L. Rev. 499 (2014)	2
Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 23	19
